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-ooOoo- 

 Defendant Alvaro Montanez Reyes was convicted by jury of first degree felony 

murder (Pen. Code,1 § 189) and aggravated kidnapping (§ 209).  The jury also found true 

                                                 

1All further references are to the Penal Code unless otherwise indicated. 
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the felony-murder special-circumstance allegation (§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(B)).  The trial 

court sentenced defendant to a term of life without the possibility of parole for the murder 

charge and stayed the term of life with the possibility of parole for the aggravated 

kidnapping charge. 

 On appeal, defendant argues the evidence was insufficient to support his 

conviction for aggravated kidnapping, the jury was improperly instructed as to the 

elements of aggravated kidnapping, the felony-murder conviction was not supported by 

the evidence, the jury was improperly instructed regarding the intent requirement of the 

special circumstance, and his sentence violated proscriptions against double punishment.  

We reject defendant’s claims and affirm the judgment. 

FACTS 

 This case involves the kidnapping and murder of Rosa Avina (the victim).  The 

prosecution’s main witness was Luis Vazquez, an accomplice to the crime.  In exchange 

for his truthful testimony, Vazquez was allowed to plead to the lesser charge of 

kidnapping and first degree burglary and received a sentence of nine years four months.  

In addition to his testimony, Vazquez’s DVD-recorded statement to police was played 

before the jury.  Below we summarize his testimony and supplement it with his prior 

statement. 

 On October 23, 2007, Vazquez was living with his family on Sycamore Street in 

Delhi.  At the time, his friend Luis Valencia was living there as well.  On the day in 

question, Vazquez was sitting on his porch when he observed Valencia drive up in an 

unfamiliar gray (sometimes described as silver) Pontiac followed by defendant, who was 

driving a red Lexus.  While at the house, defendant asked Valencia to do him a favor and 

help him with a problem that the owners of the gray Pontiac had.  Defendant and 

Valencia had a discussion regarding some “drug dealers” missing marijuana that 

apparently had been taken by the victim.  During the conversation, Valencia told 

defendant to pick up the victim.  Defendant was the only one of the three men who knew 

the victim and the “drug dealers.” 
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 Valencia and defendant agreed they were going to take the victim “[s]omewhere in 

the fields.”  Vazquez believed they were going to “rough up” the victim to get her to give 

up the missing marijuana or money.  Defendant left to get his truck and to pick up the 

victim.  At the time, defendant drove a light brown Ford F150 pickup truck.  

Approximately 10 minutes after defendant left, Vazquez retrieved some zip ties and tape 

from the house while Valencia retrieved his loaded rifle.  The two then left the Sycamore 

Street house in the gray Pontiac.  They drove to a house on Clifford Avenue in Turlock, 

arriving sometime after dark. 

 Vazquez initially met defendant at the Clifford house through Valencia a few 

months earlier.  The men had gathered at the house several times to smoke 

methamphetamine.  Vazquez was surprised they arrived at the home on Clifford as he 

thought they were taking the victim to some fields, but he assumed there was a change in 

plans. 

 Upon arriving at the house, Valencia knocked on the door and a person named 

“Cheque” answered.  Valencia asked Cheque for some sheets and instructed Vazquez to 

cover the Pontiac with the sheets and also to retrieve a plastic gun from the trunk.  

Vazquez did as instructed, and the three men congregated in a small tool shed and waited.  

While waiting, the men smoked methamphetamine.  Approximately five minutes later, 

defendant arrived, and they could hear him and another person enter the house.  Shortly 

after they entered, Valencia said “let’s go” and he proceeded to knock on the door and 

then kicked it open when someone answered.  The men stormed in and ordered everyone 

to the ground.  Valencia was armed with the rifle and Vazquez had the toy gun and a two-

by-four. 

 When they entered the house, Vazquez had on a hood and a bandana covering his 

face.  He did not recall if Valencia had anything covering his face.  As there was no 

electricity in the home at the time, Valencia and Vazquez carried flashlights. 

 Vazquez saw three people inside the home on Clifford:  defendant, the victim, and 

a man he knew as “Mosca.”  Valencia began yelling at the victim to shut up, and he 
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kicked her several times while she was on the floor.  Defendant and Mosca were also on 

the floor, but they were not assaulted.  Vazquez told defendant not to move or he would 

shoot him, even though defendant was in on the plan and knew what was going to 

happen.  Vazquez testified they wanted to “make it look good” so the victim would not 

know she was being set up. 

 Valencia and Cheque bound the victim’s arms and legs with zip ties and covered 

her face with tape.  Valencia told Vazquez to tie up the others as well, so Vazquez first 

tied up Mosca, took him to another room, and returned for defendant.  Vazquez told 

defendant “it’s your turn” and defendant began crawling on his own toward the other 

room.  Once in the room, Vazquez told defendant to stay there, but did not restrain him in 

any way as he was part of the plan. 

 While in the house, Valencia took a ring from the victim as well as a small amount 

of methamphetamine.  The men were looking for a pound of marijuana but were unable 

to find it.  Vazquez asked the victim where the marijuana was, and the victim replied, 

“Martha.”  Valencia told Vazquez to move the Pontiac closer to the door.  As defendant’s 

truck was in the way, Vazquez asked defendant for his keys.  Defendant provided them 

and Vazquez moved both defendant’s truck and the gray Pontiac.  Apparently not 

satisfied with the location of the Pontiac, Valencia took the keys and moved the car even 

closer to the house.  Vazquez noted Valencia had backed the car up to the door and 

opened the trunk.  Upon returning to the house, Valencia told Vazquez and Cheque to 

help him, and the three men carried the victim to the trunk of the Pontiac.  Valencia 

closed the trunk and told Vazquez to get into the back seat and lie down so no one would 

see him.  Valencia then drove back to their house on Sycamore. 

 During the drive, Vazquez tried to talk to the victim, but he could not hear her 

while they were on the freeway.  Upon arriving at their home on Sycamore, Valencia told 

Vazquez to take the rifle back into the house.  Approximately five minutes later, 

defendant arrived in his truck and then got into the Pontiac where Valencia was waiting.  

Defendant told Vazquez he would be right back.  Neither Valencia nor defendant told 
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Vazquez where they were going.  The two returned in the Pontiac 30 to 45 minutes later.  

When they returned, they were accompanied by Urbano Ortega and Omar Cebrero.  All 

four men were in the Pontiac. 

 Upon their arrival, the four men in the Pontiac—defendant, Valencia, Ortega and 

Cebrero—exited the car and began talking.  At some point, Vazquez approached the 

group.  From the discussion, Vazquez understood that Ortega and Cebrero were the “drug 

dealers,” the ones who were trying to recover the missing marijuana.  Vazquez noted 

Ortega was the one doing most of the talking.  During the discussion Ortega stated “it 

was kind of bad” they could not find the marijuana.  Vazquez agreed but pointed out that 

the victim was “right there,” “‘whatever you guys want to do, that’s up to you guys.’”  

Defendant was present when he said this.  At that point, defendant began to walk away 

toward his truck.  As defendant began walking away, Valencia said he knew what to do, 

and told Vazquez to get a bottle.  Defendant was about 12 feet away at the time. 

 Vazquez retrieved a small plastic soda bottle that Valencia then filled with 

gasoline and said he would be right back.  At this point defendant was inside his truck; 

Vazquez joined him, and the two began smoking methamphetamine.  Valencia then left 

in the gray Pontiac with Ortega and Cebrero.  The men returned five to 10 minutes later; 

Valencia got out of the car and the other two men left.  Valencia joined defendant and 

Vazquez in the truck and smoked methamphetamine. 

 Sometime later a woman arrived, and defendant, Vazquez, Valencia and the 

woman went to the Clifford house in Turlock.  While there, they smoked more 

methamphetamine but did not talk about the crime as there were others present who had 

not been involved.  Subsequently, Valencia told Vazquez he had taken the victim to a 

field, put her in a boat, poured the gasoline on her, “‘and the other guy lit her up.’”  

Defendant was not present when Valencia made the admission. 

 Vazquez stated the men had never talked about killing the victim; rather his 

understanding was they were going to take her to a field and assault her in order to get the 
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drugs back.  Defendant had only asked for Valencia’s help initially.  Vazquez went along 

with the others because he wanted to protect Valencia. 

 Vazquez’s recorded interview with the police was played for the jury.  He made 

several statements to the detectives that were inconsistent with his trial testimony.  

Vazquez explained he had told the detectives things that would help him. 

 Vazquez admitted he had been smoking methamphetamine heavily during that 

time period and had been awake for two days prior to the murder. 

 Serbrina Girvin was in a relationship with the victim during the relevant time.  She 

recalled that on the day in question she was with the victim and a few others using drugs.  

The victim had been on the telephone talking to someone and then decided to leave.  

Girvin became upset and argued with the victim because the victim was more interested 

in talking on the phone.  Girvin told her she was leaving.  The victim replied she was also 

leaving, saying she was going to the store.  Girvin saw the victim get into a tan truck with 

a male Hispanic driver.  There were several people outside when this happened, including 

Jesus Cruz.  Cruz wanted to go with the victim in the truck but the victim told Cruz he 

could not come.  Cruz testified that on the day of the kidnapping he had given the victim 

a ring to sell for him. 

 Cruz recalled getting a ride to Turlock that morning with the victim in a gray 

Pontiac Grand Am and with two men who went by the nicknames “Torneo” and 

“Oaxaca.”  Cruz recalled the victim got into an argument with the driver of the Pontiac.  

He said he saw the victim with a small baggie of methamphetamine but denied seeing 

any marijuana.  However, Cruz had told a sheriff’s deputy sometime after the crime that 

he saw a pound of marijuana in the car.  Cruz stated the owner of the Pontiac lived at a 

house with a fountain in front. 

 Later, Cruz and the victim met up with Girvin and some others, and the victim 

subsequently got into a brown truck with a Hispanic male driver.  Cruz wanted to go with 

them, but the victim told him no, and the driver told him to stay there.  Although he 
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denied it at trial, Cruz had told a sheriff’s deputy that he tried to get into the truck with 

the victim, but the driver locked the door. 

 On the morning of October 24, 2007, Merced County Sheriff’s Deputy Frank 

Swiggart responded to the report of a person who had been burned in the area of Ballico.  

When he arrived, he discovered the victim severely burned, with her arms and legs 

bound, and plastic wrapped around her head.  The victim asked several times if she was 

alive.  The area where the victim was discovered was rural with orchards. 

 Detective Charles Hale was notified of the victim’s discovery and responded to the 

scene.  He interviewed the victim, but due to her condition, it was very brief.  She told 

him she had been picked up by defendant in a gold truck and was driven to a house in 

Turlock.  She further relayed that while at the house someone knocked at the door, then 

people came in with guns and told them to get down.  She was tied up and tape put on her 

face.  She did not know who had done this to her.  Hale observed the tape had a 

distinctive pattern and had melted onto the victim’s face. 

 Hale located the area where the victim was burned in a nearby orchard.  At the 

scene, deputies located a boat that was still smoldering, a plastic soda bottle that smelled 

of gasoline, and shoe prints. 

 The following day, defendant was interviewed in association with this case.  

During the interview, defendant initially gave a confusing account of picking up the 

victim after she had asked him for a ride.  After the officers explained they had spoken to 

the victim, defendant eventually admitted he had given the victim a ride to a house on the 

day she was kidnapped.  He claimed the victim called him and asked for the ride.  He 

took her to a house, and shortly after arriving, armed men came in, ordered them to the 

ground, and began kicking them.  Defendant claimed he was a victim; he had been kicked 

by the perpetrators, and the men threatened to kill him.  He believed the victim was 

beaten badly, but he was taken to another room so he did not see everything.  The men 

kept asking the victim questions, but her responses were muffled as if they had covered 

her mouth.  He heard the men say something to the effect of “‘If you did it, or if you have 
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it we’re gonna kill you.’”  After some time, the men told defendant to leave and he did 

so.  Defendant did not call the police because he did not want his wife to find out he had 

left his home.  After defendant left the house, he went to Valencia’s house and told him 

what happened. 

 Defendant told the detectives that just after he and the victim entered the house, 

the victim handed him her cellular phone and asked him to turn it on for her.  As he was 

turning it on, the armed men entered.  When asked about the location of the phone, 

defendant said he broke it because he was upset his wife had found out he had left their 

home that night.  He still had the broken phone at his home. 

 After the interview, detectives asked defendant to direct them to the house where 

the victim was abducted.  Defendant spent approximately one hour directing the 

detectives around the city of Turlock and claimed he could not find the house.  After 

defendant was arrested, he directed detectives to the house on Clifford and admitted he 

had friends who lived there and had been at the house numerous times.  Defendant also 

directed the officers to the Sycamore house and pointed out Luis Valencia. 

 As defendant was being returned to the jail, he indicated Omar Cebrero was the 

person responsible for what happened.  The detective asked defendant to show him where 

Cebrero lived.  Although reluctant at first, defendant directed the detective to Cebrero’s 

residence, which was located approximately one and a half blocks from defendant’s 

home and had a fountain in the front.  Upon arrival, detectives found a gray Pontiac 

Grand Am parked at the residence.  The car was registered to Cebrero.  The car was later 

processed for fingerprints and the only identifiable print found belonged to Cebrero.  

Blood was found in the trunk of the Pontiac.  Genetic testing on the blood revealed the 

blood belonged to the victim.  In a subsequent interview, defendant stated he believed 

Cebrero was responsible for what happened to the victim, and it was a result of the victim 

taking marijuana from Cebrero.  He also identified Urbano Ortega as being involved. 

 The victim died on October 26, 2007, as a result of multisystem failure caused by 

her extensive thermal burns.  Dr. Robert Lawrence, the pathologist who performed the 
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autopsy, noted the victim had a pattern of burns on her body consistent with her being 

splashed with an accelerant.  The victim also had burns in her airway, indicating she had 

inhaled flames. 

 During the course of the investigation, officers obtained search warrants for the 

houses on Clifford and Sycamore as well as defendant’s home.  Officers discovered zip 

ties and the same distinctive tape used on the victim at the Clifford Avenue house.  

During a search of the Sycamore Street house, officers recovered a rifle loaded with nine 

rounds, as well as tape that matched the distinctive tape used on the victim.  At 

defendant’s home detectives discovered a broken cellular phone in the garage.  The 

phone had been smashed into several pieces and the entire circuit board—the brains of 

the phone—was missing.  Without the circuit board, officers were unable to obtain any 

information from the phone itself. 

 Hale testified he also discovered shoe prints at the Sycamore house that were 

similar to those located at the crime scene.  The sole pattern from a pair of tennis shoes 

seized from defendant’s bedroom was compared to shoe prints found at the Sycamore 

house.  The comparison revealed defendant’s shoe was consistent with a shoe print found 

at the Sycamore house. 

 Other items of evidence, such as pieces of recovered tape and the plastic bottle, 

were also processed for prints, however, none of the suspects’ fingerprints were found on 

the items.  Testing of the victim’s clothing revealed traces of gasoline. 

 Valencia was arrested at the Sycamore Street house.  After Valencia’s arrest, 

officers monitored jail calls between Valencia and his wife.  During one of the calls, 

Valencia told his wife he had dropped a ring and buried it when he was arrested.  In 

another call, Valencia’s wife indicated someone was able to recover the ring.  Officers 

later contacted Valencia’s wife and were able to seize the ring.  Both Jesus Cruz and 

Vazquez identified the ring as the one taken from the victim. 

 Sheriff’s Deputy Clint Landrum testified as an expert regarding marijuana.  He 

noted a pound of marijuana was worth between $500 and $800 in 2007.  In his 
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experience violence is associated with the sale of drugs, including marijuana, and he was 

aware of cases where people were killed regarding drug sales. 

DISCUSSION 

I. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Support the Kidnapping Charge 

 Defendant initially argues the evidence was insufficient to demonstrate he 

intended to aid and abet the victim’s kidnapping.  Specifically, he argues the evidence 

failed to establish he shared the perpetrator’s specific intent to kidnap the victim.  We 

find the evidence adequately established defendant harbored the specific intent to kidnap 

the victim. 

 When a defendant challenges the sufficiency of the “evidence to support the 

judgment, our review is circumscribed.  [Citation.]  We review the whole record most 

favorably to the judgment to determine whether there is substantial evidence—that is, 

evidence that is reasonable, credible, and of solid value—from which a reasonable trier of 

fact could have made the requisite finding under the governing standard of proof.”  (In re 

Jerry M. (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 289, 298.)  Further, we review “the evidence in the light 

most favorable to the prosecution, [asking whether] any rational trier of fact could have 

found the essential elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt.  [Citation.]  This 

familiar standard gives full play to the responsibility of the trier of fact fairly to resolve 

conflicts in the testimony, to weigh the evidence, and to draw reasonable inferences from 

basic facts to ultimate facts.  Once a defendant has been found guilty of the crime 

charged, the factfinder’s role as weigher of the evidence is preserved through a legal 

conclusion that upon judicial review all of the evidence is to be considered in the light 

most favorable to the prosecution.”  (Jackson v. Virginia (1979) 443 U.S. 307, 319.)  

“Before a judgment of conviction can be set aside for insufficiency of the evidence to 

support the trier of fact’s verdict, it must clearly appear that upon no hypothesis whatever 

is there sufficient evidence to support it.”  (People v. Rehmeyer (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 

1758, 1765.) 
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 “Whether the evidence presented at trial is direct or circumstantial … the relevant 

inquiry on appeal remains whether any reasonable trier of fact could have found the 

defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.  [Citations.]”  (People v. Towler (1982) 31 

Cal.3d 105, 118-119.) 

“‘Although it is the duty of the jury to acquit a defendant if it finds that 

circumstantial evidence is susceptible of two interpretations, one of which 

suggests guilt and the other innocence [citations], it is the jury, not the 

appellate court which must be convinced of the defendant’s guilt beyond a 

reasonable doubt.  “‘If the circumstances reasonably justify the trier of 

fact’s findings, the opinion of the reviewing court that the circumstances 

might also reasonably be reconciled with a contrary finding does not 

warrant a reversal of the judgment.’”  [Citations.]’  [Citation.]  

‘“Circumstantial evidence may be sufficient to connect a defendant with the 

crime and to prove his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.”’  [Citations.]”  

(People v. Stanley (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764, 792-793.) 

 The parties agree the victim was clearly kidnapped.  The disputed question is 

whether the evidence established defendant aided and abetted in the kidnapping.  A 

person is liable as an aider and abettor when “‘he or she, (i) with knowledge of the 

unlawful purpose of the perpetrator, (ii) and with the intent or purpose of committing, 

facilitating or encouraging commission of the crime, (iii) by act or advice, aids, promotes, 

encourages or instigates the commission of the crime.’  [Citation.]”  (People v. Delgado 

(2013) 56 Cal.4th 480, 486.)  Defendant contends the evidence was insufficient to 

establish he had the intent to facilitate the kidnapping.  As he only attacks the intent 

element of the crime, we will limit our discussion to that aspect. 

 After a thorough review of the evidence, we find the evidence was sufficient to 

support the kidnapping charge.  According to Vazquez, it was defendant who asked 

Valencia for his help with the problem regarding the victim.  During their planning, 

Valencia and defendant had agreed to take the victim to the field.  Vazquez understood 

they would take her there “to rough her up” in order to obtain the drugs.  Defendant 

agreed to pick up the victim in his truck.  Defendant made contact with the victim 

because he was the only one who knew her.  There was evidence that when defendant 

picked up the victim, he did not allow Cruz to join them and prevented him from entering 
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the truck.  The jury could infer from this evidence that defendant was acting on his plan 

to abduct the victim.  Furthermore, before Valencia and Vazquez left their Sycamore 

home, they obtained zip ties, tape, and a rifle.  This indicates the original plan 

immediately after defendant left to pick up the victim and deliver her to the Clifford 

house was, at the very least, to restrain the victim. 

 Vazquez testified he was surprised when Valencia took him to the Clifford house 

as the plan was to take the victim to the fields.  Significantly, Vazquez did not question 

Valencia regarding why they were at the Clifford house, rather he “guess[ed] [there was 

a] change of plans.”  Defendant assumes that because he went to the Clifford house 

where Valencia met them, the evidence never established he was privy to the plan to 

kidnap the victim.  We disagree.  It was clear from the evidence that defendant and 

Valencia were making the plans regarding the victim.  From the evidence, the jury could 

infer Vazquez was simply not apprised of the entire plan.  Indeed, according to Vazquez, 

it was defendant who approached Valencia about “the problem” and requested Valencia’s 

help.  Vazquez testified he simply went along to protect Valencia.  Vazquez noted 

Valencia did not want Vazquez to get too involved because he did not want to get him in 

trouble. 

 From the evidence as a whole, the jury could infer defendant took the victim to the 

Clifford house so she could be abducted from the house in private.  Indeed, there was 

testimony the men were trying to conceal the fact the victim was being set up by 

defendant.  To this end, the men covered the Pontiac, which belonged to Cebrero, so the 

victim would not recognize it.  Furthermore, while at the Clifford house, the men acted as 

if defendant was also a victim by ordering him to the ground and ultimately taking him to 

another room.  The jury could infer this was done so the victim would not know 

defendant had delivered her to her captors. 

 Once at the house, Valencia carried on with the plan by binding the victim and 

putting her in the car trunk.  According to Vazquez, upon entering the house, they 

ordered everyone to the ground and began kicking and yelling at the victim.  
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Subsequently the victim’s arms and legs were bound and her face covered with tape.  

Although the house was without electricity, the evidence established Valencia and 

Vazquez had flashlights.  Furthermore, from the testimony it appears the victim was 

bound before defendant was moved to another room.  Vazquez testified Valencia and 

Cheque bound the victim.  Vazquez was then instructed to take the others into another 

room.  Vazquez tied up Mosca and took him to another room and then came back for 

defendant, telling him it was his turn.  Defendant began crawling to the room, so Vazquez 

allowed him to move of his own accord.  Upon entering the room, Vazquez simply told 

defendant to stay there, he did not restrain him in any way.  He allowed defendant to 

remain unrestrained because “he was part of the plot.”  When Vazquez returned from 

taking defendant to the other room, he noted the victim was “still” bound and had her 

face covered.  Thus, the jury could infer defendant was present when the victim was 

restrained and her face covered with tape. 

 Additionally, while at the house defendant gave Vazquez his keys so Vazquez 

could move defendant’s truck.  Although the testimony did not establish Vazquez ever 

told defendant why he wanted to move the truck, the fact they were working together is 

apparent since Vazquez left the keys for defendant after moving the truck.  Once 

Valencia and the others carried the victim to the trunk of the Pontiac and departed, 

defendant left in his truck and returned to the Sycamore house. 

 When defendant returned to the Sycamore house, Valencia was waiting for him in 

the Pontiac.  Defendant then immediately got into the Pontiac and told Vazquez he would 

be right back.  The foregoing indicates defendant was aware of the plan to abduct the 

victim from the start. 

 Even if defendant was not aware the plan was to kidnap the victim at the time 

Valencia carried the victim from the Clifford house, he certainly understood as much 

when he returned to the Sycamore house.  Indeed, it could not have escaped defendant’s 

attention the victim, who had been bound with zip ties and had her face covered with 

tape, was no longer at the Clifford house when he left.  Defendant also knew to get into 
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the Pontiac when he arrived at the Sycamore house.  This was the same car where the 

victim was being held captive in the trunk, and the same car that belonged to Cebrero.  

Cebrero was known only to defendant and was one of the two men seeking to recover the 

stolen drugs.  Not only does this evidence suggest defendant was cognizant of the plan, it 

further indicates defendant was the one who knew where to find Ortega and Cebrero. 

 That Vazquez was not included in all the planning was evidenced by the fact that 

upon returning to the Sycamore house, defendant left with Valencia to pick up Ortega 

and Cebrero, leaving Vazquez behind.  When defendant and Valencia returned, they were 

accompanied by Cebrero and Ortega, and the four “huddled up” without Vazquez.  It was 

only when Vazquez approached the men after some time to ask for a cigarette that he 

learned what they were talking about.  It can be inferred from this evidence that Cebrero 

and Ortega were the drug dealers who initially had the problem with the victim.  Vazquez 

testified that to his knowledge defendant was the only one who knew them.  This tended 

to show defendant was in charge of the plan. 

 Additionally, the discussion between defendant, Valencia, Cebrero, and Ortega 

indicates defendant knew of the kidnapping plot and facilitated its commission.  Despite 

defendant’s assertion to the contrary, Vazquez testified defendant was present in the 

group when Vazquez approached and the men were discussing the situation involving the 

victim.  Defendant argues the evidence established he had left the group discussion 

before Vazquez made the comment regarding the victim being in the trunk.  Not so.  

Vazquez testified he approached the group and told the others that when they questioned 

the victim about the missing drugs, she repeatedly said “Martha.”  He further testified all 

five men were present when it was mentioned “it was kinda bad” they could not find the 

drugs or the money.  Vazquez also recounted there was some conversation about having 

the victim “right there” with them, and she did not have the drugs with her.  Vazquez 

specifically stated defendant was present at that time. 

 It is true that according to Vazquez defendant had already left the group at the 

time Valencia stated he knew what to do and told Vazquez to bring him a bottle.  
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However, when discussing exactly where defendant was at the time, Vazquez stated 

defendant “was barely walking away” and was only 12 feet away at the time.  The jury 

could infer defendant heard this statement due to his proximity to the group as well as his 

participation in the earlier discussion.  That defendant was present as part of the group of 

men discussing what had happened with the victim when Vazquez approached 

demonstrates he was in fact part of the plan.  Furthermore, that Valencia stated he knew 

what to do and asked for gasoline just as defendant was walking away indicates the men 

had previously discussed what to do with the victim when defendant was part of the 

group. 

 In summary, the facts, as established at trial, lead to the inference that defendant 

knew of and participated in the plan to kidnap the victim from the beginning.  

Specifically:  (1) defendant and Valencia expressly agreed to take the victim to the field; 

(2) the men wanted to conceal from the victim the fact defendant was in on the plan; (3) 

defendant gave Vazquez the keys to his truck while at the Clifford house; (4) upon 

returning to the Sycamore house, defendant entered the car with Valencia without 

discussion, telling Vazquez he would be right back; (5) when defendant returned, he was 

accompanied by the men who were looking for the drugs; (6) defendant along with 

Valencia, Ortega, and Cebrero congregated and discussed the issue of the missing drugs; 

(7) defendant was the only one who knew both the victim and the men who were seeking 

the drugs; and (8) by defendant’s own admission he believed Cebrero was responsible for 

what happened to the victim as a result of a drug dispute.  Defendant’s participation in 

the plan—bringing the victim to the Clifford house and bringing Cebrero and Ortega 

back to the Sycamore house while the victim was still within the trunk of the car—clearly 

demonstrated his specific intent to aid in the kidnapping. 

 Defendant points to specific facts to argue he did not have knowledge of the plan.  

However, defendant’s argument misapprehends the standard of review on appeal.  On 

appeal the question is whether the evidence is sufficient to support the verdict, not 

whether the evidence may also be reconciled with a contrary finding.  (People v. Stanley, 
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supra, 10 Cal.4th at pp. 792-793.)  Even assuming defendant only learned of the 

kidnapping after the victim was taken from the Clifford house, his continued participation 

throughout the ordeal is sufficient to support his conviction.  “[T]he crime of kidnapping 

continues until such time as the kidnapper releases or otherwise disposes of the victim 

and has reached a place of temporary safety.”  (People v. Barnett (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044, 

1159.)  In order to be guilty as an aider and abettor of the kidnapping, a defendant need 

not assist the entire kidnapping.  (People v. Montoya (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1027, 1039.)  

Assistance during any portion of the offense will suffice.  As we have already stated, 

defendant’s participation in accompanying Valencia to pick up Cebrero and Ortega, the 

people the victim had taken the drugs from, while the victim was in the trunk of the car, 

demonstrated his continued facilitation of the plan.  The jury was entitled to conclude 

defendant knew of the plan to kidnap the victim while the crime was ongoing and 

facilitated the plan.  Thus, his claim fails. 

II. Aggravated Kidnapping Does Not Require a Second Victim 

 Defendant argues the crime of aggravated kidnapping requires the perpetrator to 

act with the purpose of extorting something of value from a person other than the victim.  

We disagree. 

 Section 209, subdivision (a) provides in pertinent part: 

“Any person who … kidnaps or carries away another person by any means 

whatsoever with intent to hold or detain, or who holds or detains, that 

person for ransom, reward or to commit extortion or to exact from another 

person any money or valuable thing, or any person who aids or abets any 

such act, is guilty of a felony.” 

 Defendant was charged in the first amended information with “a violation of 

section 209(a) …, kidnapping to extract any valuable thing from another person, to wit:  

Rosa Avina.”  Defendant argues that kidnapping for extortion under section 209 requires 

the valuable thing must be taken from a person other than the victim, and he concludes 

his conviction must be reversed because the People failed to “prove that [defendant] 

intended to extort anything of value from a third-party.”  Not so. 
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 The court in People v. Superior Court (Deardorf) (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 509 

rejected a similar argument.  There, the trial court dismissed a kidnapping for extortion 

charge pursuant to section 995, reasoning section 209 required a person other than the 

victim to pay the extorted money.  The People sought a writ of mandate to compel the 

court to reinstate the charge.  The appellate court granted the writ, explaining that a plain 

reading of the statute belies the argument that kidnapping for extortion requires a second 

victim.  The court explained it was “unaware of any requirement, imposed either by 

statute or case law, that requires the victim in a kidnapping for extortion case to have 

someone other than himself step onto the stage in order to provide the crook with an item 

of value.”  (Deardorf, at p. 513.) 

 Subsequently in People v. Ibrahim (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1692, 1693, the court 

held “kidnapping for extortion does not require the person extorted be someone other 

than the kidnapped victim.”  The court explained the kidnapping statute is phrased in the 

disjunctive, therefore “it describes four different types of aggravated kidnapping:  (1) for 

ransom; (2) for reward; (3) to commit extortion; and (4) to exact from another person any 

money or valuable thing.”  (Id. at p. 1696.)  The court specifically rejected the argument 

that language requiring “another person” applies to the first three types of aggravated 

kidnapping, noting “that construction is logically precluded by the disjunctive language 

of the statute.”  (Ibid.)  The court in People v. Kozlowski (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 853, 870-

871, followed Ibrahim, also finding that one may be convicted of kidnapping to commit 

extortion even if the kidnap and extortion victim are the same person. 

 Both Ibrahim and Kozlowski acknowledge two cases that appear to reach a 

contrary conclusion.  In People v. Chacon (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 52, 63, the court 

addressed an argument that the kidnapping was for the purpose of robbery, not extortion.  

However, the defendant there was charged with kidnapping for ransom, not kidnapping 

for extortion.  Nevertheless, the court explained the difference between robbery and 

extortion, and noted that where a ransom demand is made upon someone other than the 

kidnapping victim, no robbery occurs.  (Ibid.)  The court, relying on People v. Martinez 
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(1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 579, 590-591, then noted section 209 applied “to those situations 

involving a primary and secondary victim, where one of the victims is held or taken away 

and the other is subjected to a ransom or extortion demand.”  (Martinez, at p. 591.) 

 People v. Martinez, however, did not hold that all kidnapping for extortion cases 

must involve more than one victim.  Rather, the court simply “categorized the existing 

cases and concluded the statute was intended to apply to situations involving primary and 

secondary victims.  The court never said those situations represent the exclusive 

application of the statute.”  (People v. Ibrahim, supra, 19 Cal.App.4th at p. 1697.)  

Rather, Martinez addressed the difference between robbery and aggravated kidnapping.  

(People v. Martinez, supra, 150 Cal.App.3d at p. 594.)  Thus, the discussion relating to 

the necessity of primary and secondary victims was dicta. 

 We agree with the decisions in Deardorf, Ibrahim, and Kozlowski and conclude 

that kidnapping to commit extortion does not require a second victim.  Likewise, we 

agree that to the extent that People v. Chacon and People v. Martinez can be read as 

stating kidnapping to commit extortion requires two separate victims, we find those 

statements constituted dicta and decline to follow them. 

 As kidnapping for extortion does not require a secondary victim, defendant’s 

related argument that the trial court failed to instruct the jury it must find defendant 

intended to extort something from someone other than the victim likewise fails. 

III. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Support the Felony-Murder Conviction 

 In what can only be characterized as a reiteration of the above arguments, 

defendant contends the evidence was insufficient to support his first degree felony-

murder conviction.  Defendant argues the evidence was insufficient to establish his guilt 

on the kidnapping charge for the reasons stated in the previous arguments.  As such, he 

contends, the evidence was likewise insufficient to support his felony-murder conviction.  

We disagree. 

 Pursuant to section 189, all murder “which is committed in the perpetration of, or 

attempt to perpetrate … kidnapping, … is murder of the first degree.”  The crime of 
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felony murder is established when the evidence shows “the defendant, either before or 

during the commission of the acts that caused the victim’s death, had the specific intent to 

commit one of the listed felonies.”  (People v. Lewis (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610, 642.) 

 Although it is not required that the killing furthered or facilitated the felony, “there 

must be a logical nexus, beyond mere coincidence of time and place, between the felony 

the parties were committing or attempting to commit and the act resulting in death.”  

(People v. Cavitt (2004) 33 Cal.4th 187, 201.) 

 Defendant’s sole contention as to the insufficiency of the evidence to support the 

felony-murder conviction is that the evidence was insufficient to support a finding he 

aided and abetted in the kidnapping.  As we have already held, the evidence was 

sufficient to support the kidnapping charge.  Thus, defendant’s argument fails. 

IV. Intent to Kill Is Not a Requirement of the Special Circumstance in this Case 

 Defendant argues the trial court erred in failing to instruct the jury that the felony-

murder special-circumstance allegation, as applied to an aider and abettor, required a 

finding defendant intended to kill the victim.  We find no error. 

 Defendant rests his argument solely upon People v. Anderson (1987) 43 Cal.3d 

1104, 1147, which held “intent to kill is not an element of the felony-murder special 

circumstance; but when the defendant is an aider and abetter rather than the actual killer, 

intent must be proved.”  What defendant inexplicably fails to note is this holding was 

superseded by statute nearly a quarter century ago.  Indeed, as our Supreme Court has 

expressly recognized: 

In People v. Anderson[, supra,] 43 Cal.3d 1104, this court determined that 

the felony-murder special circumstance, as it then read, applied only to the 

actual killer or to an aider and abettor who intended to kill.  (Id. at p. 1147.)  

In 1990, the voters approved Proposition 115, which expanded the scope of 

… section 190.2 by adding subdivisions (c) and (d).  Accordingly, a person 

other than the actual killer is now subject to the death penalty or life 

imprisonment without the possibility of parole if that person intended to kill 

or was a major participant in the underlying felony and acted with reckless 

indifference to human life.  (People v. Estrada [(1995)] 11 Cal.4th 568, 

575.)”  (People v. Mil (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400, 408-409.) 
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 Here, in accordance with the current state of the law, the jury was correctly 

instructed that to prove the felony-murder special circumstance, the prosecution was 

required to prove either defendant:  (1) acted with the intent to kill; or (2) participated in 

the crime before the killing, was a major participant, and acted with reckless indifference 

to human life.  (§ 190.2, subds. (c) & (d); People v. Mil, supra, 53 Cal.4th at pp. 408-409; 

People v. Estrada, supra, 11 Cal.4th at p. 575; see Tison v. Arizona (1987) 481 U.S. 137, 

158.)  As the jury was properly instructed, we find no error. 

V. The Kidnapping Special Circumstance Was Properly Applied 

 Defendant argues he was improperly punished in violation of section 654 for 

kidnapping, as the kidnapping was the basis of the felony-murder conviction, as well as 

the special circumstance.  We conclude defendant was properly sentenced. 

 Section 654 provides:  

“An act or omission that is punishable in different ways by different 

provisions of law shall be punished under the provision that provides for 

the longest potential term of imprisonment, but in no case shall the act or 

omission be punished under more than one provision.” 

 Section 189, which defines the different degrees of murder, declares that murder 

committed in the perpetration of kidnapping is murder of the first degree.  Section 190 

governs the punishment for murder.  Subdivision (a) of that section provides: 

“Every person guilty of murder in the first degree shall be punished by 

death, imprisonment in the state prison for life without the possibility of 

parole, or imprisonment in the state prison for a term of 25 years to life.  

The penalty to be applied shall be determined as provided in Section 190.1, 

190.2, 190.3, 190.4, and 190.5.” 

According to section 190.2, subdivision (a), the “penalty for a defendant who is found 

guilty of murder in the first degree is death or imprisonment in the state prison for life 

without the possibility of parole if one or more of the following special circumstances has 

been found … to be true.” 

 It is evident from reading these statutes that defendant was punished only once for 

the kidnapping.  Defendant was convicted in count 1 of first degree felony murder based 
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upon the underlying felony of kidnapping.  Thus, pursuant to section 190, subdivision (a), 

there were three options regarding his sentence.  Because the jury also found the 

kidnapping-felony-murder special-circumstance allegation true pursuant to section 190.2, 

subdivision (a)(17)(B), and because the prosecution did not seek the death penalty, the 

penalty for the crime was set at a term of life without the possibility of parole.  As a 

result, defendant was sentenced to a single term of life without the possibility of parole 

for the crime of first degree felony murder with the felony-murder special circumstance.  

Defendant was also convicted in count 2 of aggravated kidnapping, however, his sentence 

on that count was properly stayed as punishing him for felony murder based upon the 

underlying felony of kidnapping and punishing him again for the felony of kidnapping 

would violate the multiple punishment provision of section 654.  (See People v. Holt 

(1997) 15 Cal.4th 619, 692 [terms for underlying felony properly stayed under § 654 

when defendant also convicted of felony murder].) 

 Defendant asserts the increase in penalty from the crime of murder to the crime of 

first degree felony murder with special circumstances based upon the underlying felony 

of kidnapping violated the proscription against multiple punishments.  But as the above 

demonstrates, defendant was never doubly punished; rather the penalty for his crime was 

increased based upon the fact the murder was committed in the commission of the 

kidnapping.  As section 654 plainly states, when an act is proscribed in more than one 

provision, the provision which provides for the longest punishment shall be applied.  

Indeed, in People v. Balderas (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144, 200-201, our Supreme Court held 

section 654 permitted subjecting a defendant to an increased punishment for first degree 

felony murder even though the increased punishment was based upon a special 

circumstance that the murder was committed during the commission of the same 

underlying felony.  Balderas has been repeatedly followed by our Supreme Court. 

(People v. Webster (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411, 455-456 [“‘triple-counting’” the same facts to 

impose first degree murder, special circumstance and an aggravating circumstance at 

penalty phase did not constitute double punishment]; People v. Garrison (1989) 47 
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Cal.3d 746, 793 [using same underlying felony as basis for felony-murder conviction and 

a special circumstance is not an impermissible dual use of facts]; People v. Gates (1987) 

43 Cal.3d 1168, 1189-1190 [using same felony to support first degree felony murder and 

felony-murder special circumstance does not present multiple punishment problem], 

disapproved on other grounds in People v. Williams (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405; People v. 

Coleman (1988) 46 Cal.3d 749, 780 [using same felony for felony-murder conviction, 

special circumstance, and aggravating factor is proper].)  We are, of course, bound to 

follow the decisions of our Supreme Court.  (Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court 

(1962) 57 Cal.2d 450, 455.)  Therefore, we reject defendant’s argument. 

DISPOSITION 

 The judgment is affirmed. 
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